503274305 04/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3320923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAPTOR RIDGE, LLC	03/27/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DATASCOPE CORP.
Street Address:	1300 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	MAQUET CARDIOVASCULAR LLC
City:	MAHWAH
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07430

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60797461
PCT Number:	US2007068147
Patent Number:	7992757
Patent Number:	8561872
Application Number:	14047832
Application Number:	61233011
PCT Number:	US2010045216
Patent Number:	8647350
Application Number:	14177027
Application Number:	61906290
PCT Number:	US2014066438

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)403-2894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 201-995-8775

Email: eunice.kim@maquet.com

Correspondent Name: EUNICE KIM

Address Line 1: 1300 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: C/O MAQUET CARDIOVASCULAR LLC

503274305 REEL: 035467 FRAME: 0104

PATENT

Address Line 4: MAH	HWAH, NEW JERSEY 07430
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LAAX.1, 2, 3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EUNICE KIM
SIGNATURE:	/EUNICE KIM/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION - EXECUTED (schedule B of IP assignment)#page1.tif

source=IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION - EXECUTED (schedule B of IP assignment)#page2.tif

source=IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION - EXECUTED (schedule B of IP assignment)#page3.tif

source=IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION - EXECUTED (schedule B of IP assignment)#page4.tif

source=IP ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR RECORDATION - EXECUTED (schedule B of IP assignment)#page5.tif

SCHEDULE B

PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made by and between Raptor Ridge, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Raptor Ridge") and Datascope Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Datascope").

WHEREAS, Raptor Ridge possesses certain rights in and to the domestic and foreign patents (including certificates of invention and other patent equivalents) and patent applications set forth on Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, Raptor Ridge, William K. Wheeler, an individual, and Datascope are parties to a certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "IP Assignment Agreement"), pursuant to which Raptor Ridge and its Affiliates transferred to Datascope certain intellectual property (the "Assigned IP");

WHEREAS, Raptor Ridge and Datascope now wish to confirm the assignment of the Inventions and Patent Rights to Datascope; and

WHEREAS, Raptor Ridge is obligated to execute and deliver this Assignment pursuant to the IP Assignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of at least U.S. \$1.00, the premises set forth above and in the IP Assignment Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

Raptor Ridge hereby sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto Datascope and its successors. assigns, and legal representatives, Raptor Ridge's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Raptor Ridge's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and patents or patent applications claiming priority under United States law or international convention, including, without limitation, all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, revivals and renewals of any patent or patent application relating to any of the foregoing; and patents issuing or resulting from any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Datascope for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Raptor Ridge had this assignment and sale not been made; and Raptor Ridge hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement of the Patent Rights accruing prior to this assignment, and all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain relief for past, present and future infringements and collect same for Datascope's sole use and enjoyment. Raptor Ridge hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Raptor Ridge's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Datascope to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Datascope's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Datascope in its own name as Datascope of Raptor Ridge's entire right, title and interest therein.

REVIEWED - US Legal Shared Services
03/25/2015

Raptor Ridge hereby authorizes the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of Datascope, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Raptor Ridge hereby further authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Datascope, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Raptor Ridge and Datascope also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Datascope and Raptor Ridge.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

REVIEWED - US Legal Shared Services
03/25/2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Rights Assignment is effective this day of March. 2015. RAPTOR RIDGE RAPTOR RIDGE, LLC On this day of March, 2015, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared will an entire proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were Charden Man hand, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Raptor Ridge and executed this document of his/her own free will. SERENA D. TYRRELL **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 1989/600048 My Commission Expires: 10-16-16 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-16-2016 DATASCOPE DATASCOPE CORP. On this day of March, 2015, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were , to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Datascope and executed this document of his/her own free will. (Seal) My Commission Expires: Splember 16, 20/8

INES CAVERO
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2018
ID # 2047536

REVIEWED - US Legal Shared Services
03/25/2015

3

Exhibit 1 PATENT RIGHTS

INDEX NO.	CASE NUMBER/	DOCKET	COUNTRY	Econ Econ Econ	STATUS	APP NO.	APP DATE
	SUBCASE					PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
	34814-703/101	LAAX.1	United States of America	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Expired	60/797,461	03-May-2006
2	34814-703/611	LAAX.1EP01	European Patent Convention	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Published	07761828.8	03-May-2007
iù.	34814-703/761	LAAX.1JP01	Japan	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Granted	2009-510075 5148598	03-May-2007 07-Dec-2012
4	34814-703/601	LAAX.1PCT01	Patent Cooperation Treaty	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Expired	PCT/US2007/068147	03-May-2007
S	34814-703/201	LAAX.1US01	United States of America	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Issued	11/744,135	03-May-2007 09-Aug-2011
9	34814-703/401	LAAX.1US02	United States of America	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Issued	13/180,373 8,561,872	11-Jul-2011 22-Oct-2013
7	34814-703/301	LAAX.1US03	United States of America	SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF TISSUE CLOSURE	Published	14/047,832	07-Oct-2013
8	34814-705/101	LAAX.2	United States of America	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Expired	61/233,011	11-Aug-2009
6	34814-705/711	LAAX.2CN01	China (People's Republic)	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Published	201080042063.3	11-Aug-2010

REVIEWED - US Legal Shared Services

INDEX NO.	NDEX CASE	DOCKET	COUNTRY		STATUS	APP NO.	APP DATE
	SUBCASE					PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
10	34814-705/611	LAAX.2EP01	European Patent Convention	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Published	10808715.6	11-Aug-2010
11	34814-705/761	LAAX.2JP02	Japan	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Published	2012-524852	11-Aug-2010
12	34814-705/601	LAAX.2PCT01	Patent Cooperation Treaty	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Expired	PCT/US2010/045216	11-Aug-2010
13	34814-705/201	LAAX.2US01	United States of America	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Issued	12/849,534 8,647,350	03-Aug-2010 11-Feb-2014
14	34814-705/401	LAAX.2US02	United States of America	DELIVERY DEVICE AND METHOD FOR COMPLIANT TISSUE FASTENERS	Filed	14/177,027	10-Feb-2014
15	N/A.	LAAX.3	United States of America	FASTENER APPLICATOR WITH INTERLOCK	Expired	61/906,290	19-Nov-2013
16	34814-706/601	LAAX,3PCT01	Patent Cooperation Treaty	FASTENER APPLICATOR WITH INTERLOCK	Pending	PCT/US2014/066438	19-Nov-2014

REVIEWED - US Legal Shared Services 03/25/2015

RECORDED: 04/22/2015

REEL: 035467 FRAME: 0110

PATENT